
Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Trowbridge Area Board 

Place: Conference Suite - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 
8JN 
 

Date: Thursday 6 July 2023 

Time: 6.30 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of: Hilperton, North Bradley, Southwick, Trowbridge, West 
Ashton. 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The Chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

  If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Ben Fielding of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718656 or email benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Daniel Cave, Trowbridge Park  
Cllr Antonio Piazza, Drynham  
Cllr Ernie Clark, Hilperton 
Cllr Horace Prickett, Southwick 
Cllr Mel Jacob, Trowbridge Paxcroft 
Cllr Edward Kirk, Adcroft 
Cllr Stewart Palmen, Central 
Cllr Jo Trigg, Lambrok 
Cllr David Vigar, Grove 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the 
public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its C
[...]
elding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FK5U7igUosMzWIp1%2BhQp%2F2Z7Wx%2BDt9qgP62wwLMlqFE%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fecsddisplayclassic.aspx%3Fname%3Dpart4rulesofprocedurecouncil%26id%3D630%26rpid%3D24804339%26path%3D13386&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt%2BWs%2F%2B6%2BZcyNNeW%2BN%2BagqSpoOeFaY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Democracy%20Privacy%20Policy&ID=5980&RPID=33929105


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Election of the Chairman (Pages 9 - 10) 6.30pm 

 To elect the Chairman of the Trowbridge Area Board for the 
forthcoming year. 

 

2   Election of the Vice-Chairman   

 To elect the Vice-Chairman of Trowbridge Area Board for the 
forthcoming year. 

 

3   Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence.  

4   Minutes (Pages 11 - 18)  

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2023.  

5   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

6   Chairman's Updates (Pages 19 - 34) 6.40pm 

 To receive the following announcements through the Chair: 
 

 Wiltshire Libraries are supporting residents to stay online 
during the cost-of-living crisis. 

 Cost of Living Update.  

 Independent Visitor Scheme promotion for volunteers. 

 Update on the Council’s activity and progress on the Climate 
Emergency - https://youtu.be/LP2FzC7rHSw 

 Multiply – Online Courses. 

 PCCs across the Southwest launch new rural crime survey 
and quarterly newsletter. 

 

7   Scottish & Southern Electricity Priority Service (Pages 35 - 40) 6.45pm 

 To receive a presentation from Scottish & Southern Electricity about 
registration for their priority service. 

 

8   Partner and Community Updates (Pages 41 - 70) 7.00pm 

 To receive updates from any of the following partners: 
 

 Wiltshire Police 

 Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service  

 BSW Together (Integrated Care System) 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 

 

https://youtu.be/LP2FzC7rHSw


Page 4 

 

 Community First 

 Age UK Wiltshire 

 Child Friendly Trowbridge 

 Trowbridge Future 

 Town and Parish Councils Nominated Representatives 

9   Area Board End of Year Report and Outside Bodies (Pages 71 - 
86) 

7.25pm 

 Part I – Looking Back 
 
To receive the Area Board End of Year Report as well as to report 
on progress made in addressing the Area Board priorities selected 
for 2022/23: 
 

 Supporting low-income individuals and families - Cllr Antonio 
Piazza 
 

 Youth engagement, employment and positive activity 
opportunities - Cllr Jo Trigg 
 

 Supporting positive mental health and wellbeing – Cllr 
Stewart Palmen 
 

 Supporting the local economy - Cllr Daniel Cave 
 

 Addressing climate change & Protecting Green Spaces – Cllr 
Mel Jacob 

 
Part II – Looking Forward 

 
To highlight potential priorities for the Area Board to consider for 
2023/24. 
 
To appoint Members as Lead representatives to Outside Bodies 
and any new Non-Priority Working Groups as set out at Appendix A; 
  
To appoint a Lead representative to the LHFIG (listed on Appendix 
A) and to note the Terms of Reference as set out in Appendix B. 

 

10   Questions on Trowbridge Leisure  7.45pm 

 To receive any questions from the public on Trowbridge Leisure.  

11   Area Board Funding (Pages 87 - 90) 7.55pm 

 To note the remaining budgets and to consider any applications for 
funding, as detailed in the attached report and summarised below: 
 
 
 

 



Page 5 

 

Remaining Budgets: 
 

 
Community 

Area Grants 

Youth 

Grants 

Older and 

Vulnerable 

People 

Grants 

Opening Balance For 

2023/24 
£ 34,670.00 £ 30,464.0

0 

£ 7,700.00 

Awarded To Date 
£ 0.00 £ 0.00 £ 0.00 

Current Balance 
£ 34,670.00 £ 30,464.0

0 

£ 7,700.00 

Balance if all grants 

are agreed based on 

recommendations 

£ 29,170.00 £ 30,464.0

0 

£ 2,707.00 

 
 
Community Area Grants: 
 

Application 

Reference 

Applicant 

 

Project Requested 

ABG1052 Friends of The 

Down 

Cemetery 

Friends of 

the down 

cemetery 

new 

strimmer 

£500.00 

ABG1215 Trowbridge 

Future 

1 Mill Street 

Project 

£5000.00 

 
 
 

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1052
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1215


Page 6 

 

 
Older and Vulnerable Adults Funding: 
 

Application 

Reference 

Applicant 

 

Project Requested 

ABG1157 Families Out 

Loud 

Trowbridge 

Client 

Support 

£4993.00 

 

12   Local Highways and Footway Improvement Group (LHFIG) 
(Pages 91 - 98) 

8.25pm 

 The Area Board will be asked to consider the recommendations 
from the 27 April 2023 Trowbridge Local Highways and Footway 
Improvement Group (LHFIG) meeting outlined in the report. 

 

13   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

14   Close  8.30pm 

 The next meeting of the Trowbridge Area Board will be on 5 
October 2023. 

 

 

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardg
[...]
l be eliminated until only two candidates remain and a final vote taken. 
 
4.9.6 The newly elected Chairman of the Area Board shall then preside over the 
election of the Vice Chairman in the manner described above with the ability to use a 
casting vote in the event of an equality of votes. 
 
4.9.7 With the exception of an election year, the chairman and vice chairman of an 
area board shall remain in post until their successors are appointed. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Trowbridge Area Board 

Place: Conference Suite - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, 

BA14 8JN 

Date:  16 March 2023 

Start Time: 6.30 pm 

Finish Time: 9.00 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 01225 718504 or (e-mail) 
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
Cllr Daniel Cave (Chairman), Cllr Antonio Piazza (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Horace Prickett, Cllr Mel Jacob, Cllr Edward Kirk, Cllr Stewart Palmen and 
Cllr Jo Trigg  
 
Total in attendance: 35 
 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

14   Apologies 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ernie Clark and David 
Vigar. 

15   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2023 were presented for 
consideration. Subject to removing the words ‘a publicity campaign’ from minute 
7 in relation to the top up café application, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

16   Declarations of Interest 

 Councillors Daniel Cave, Stewart Palmen, Jo Trigg, Mel Jacob, Edward Kirk, 
and Antonio Piazza, declared an Other Registerable Interest in applications 
ABG930 (Park Yoga) and ABG909 (Urban Festival) by virtue of being Members 
of Trowbridge Town Council. Each declared they had received a dispensation 
from the Standards Committee and would therefore remain and vote on the 
items. 
 
Councillor Edward Kirk declared a non-disclosable interest in respect of 
application ABG1065 (Bellefield PlayPod) by virtue of having done business with 
Bellefield School. He voluntarily chose to leave the room for the whole of the 
item. 
 
Councillor Jo Trigg declared an Other Registerable Interest in application 
ABG915(Trowbridge Child Wellbeing Partnership, by virtue of being a member 
of the Partnership. She therefore left the room for the vote on the item. 

17   Chairman's Announcements 

 The written update on cost of living support was noted. 
 
With the agreement of the meeting the order of agenda items was amended to 
that as set out in these minutes. 

18   Emergency Contact Hubs 

 Carmella Town and Chris Manuel delivered a presentation on Emergency 
Contact Hubs. The hubs would be identified locations for communities to assist 
residents and local groups engage with emergency responders and others, be 
provided with support, and liaise with other activities to help deal with an 
emergency situation. The presentation was included within the agenda papers. 
 
The Board sought additional details on the hubs, which were designed to add to 
existing provision not replace it, and it was confirmed there could be multiple 
hubs in the larger towns, as they were to be designed to be easily accessible for 
local communities. It was stated that basic supplies to be available did not 
require large amounts of space. 
 
An invitation was also made for the presenters to attend North Bradley Parish 
Council to discuss how it could be applied outside of the towns. 
 

19   Updates on Local Projects 

 The Board received a series of updates from previous grant applications, 
providing details of recent projects they had undertaken in the community area 
to tackle low priorities, including following receipt of Area Board grants. 
 

Page 10



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

An update was provided by Amanda Wilkes from the HELP counselling service, 
which provided mental health support and counselling through 21 volunteers, 
and which had received funds to update their offices. 
 
Other updates were provided from the Friends of Broadmead Pond, and on 
behalf of Trowbridge Future, which included discussion of the group looking to 
expand its space to provide support, and the need for a long term vision to 
ensure a sustainable solution given the vital work being undertaken. 
 
A final update was provided by the Amber Foundation, which support young 
homeless people in Wiltshire. Examples were provided of the long term support 
and housing they provided, with funds from the Area Board invested in bathroom 
and bedroom refurbishments.  
 
The Board thanked all the presenters for the updates on the work they were 
undertaking in the community area. 

20   Partner Updates 

 Updates from partners were received as follows: 
 

i. Wiltshire Police 
The written update was noted. Inspector Andy Lemon was in attendance 
and provided further updates on recent targeting of careless driving, and 
ongoing issues relating to residential burglary. There was a discussion 
relating to the limitations of the use of dispersal orders for homeless 
persons, and a complaint that some incorrect information on reporting 
some shoplifting had been provided.  

 
ii. Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

The written update was noted.  
 
iii. Town and Parish Councils 

Verbal updates were provided from North Bradley Parish Council and 
Trowbridge Town Council, including in relation to Neighbourhood Plans 
and asset transfers. 

 
iv. Other Updates 

A detailed update was provided from the Child Wellbeing Partnership 
under the next item. 

21   Child Wellbeing Partnership 

 Colin Kay, Chair of the Trowbridge Child Wellbeing Partnership delivered a 
verbal update on the group and the Five to Thrive initiative, a new approach to 
responding to and addressing trauma induced behaviour, being rolled out 
through police and child services, though it was emphasised the approach was 
applied to adults as well, recognising the breadth of trauma and its effects.  
 

Page 11



Page 4 of 7 
 
 

A bid had been submitted for project funding, part funded by Selwood Housing, 
with trained facilitators to identify and bring groups together to come up with 
solutions to ongoing problems. 
 
A presentation relating to Five to Thrive is attached to these minutes. 
 
Information was also provided on relaunching a youth forum for Trowbridge, and 
an application from the partnership to be considered under the Funding agenda 
item. 

22   Funding 

 Community Grants 
Bellefield Church of England Primary and Nursery School had requested £5000 
to contribute towards a playpod to be installed in the playground. On the motion 
of Councillor Mel Jacob, seconded by Councillor Antonio Piazza, it was then, 

 
Resolved: 
To award £5000.00 to Bellefield Church of England Primary and Nursery 
School.  

 
Reason: 
The application met the grants criteria. 
 
Kennet and Avon Woodturning Club had requested £750 to contribute towards 
new lighting and camera gantries. Details were provided of the expansion of the 
club, and the need for new equipment to accommodate this. On the motion of 
Councillor Antonio Piazza, seconded by Councillor Jo Trigg, and subject to 
receiving a copy of the club’s safeguarding policy, it was then, 
 
Resolved: 
To award £750.00 to Kennet and Avon Woodturning Club.  

 
Reason: 
The application met the grants criteria. 
 
Older and Vulnerable Adults  
Trowbridge Child Wellbeing Partnership had requested £750 to contribute 
towards a project to respond to challenging behaviour in the community. The 
application included details of pilot community sessions which had taken place, 
with the funding in part to assist with further sessions. On the motion of 
Councillor Stewart Palmen, seconded by Councillor Mel Jacob, and subject to 
receiving a copy of the club’s safeguarding policy, it was then, 
 
Resolved: 
To award £750.00 to Trowbridge Child Wellbeing Partnership.  

 
 

Page 12



Page 5 of 7 
 
 

Reason: 
The application met the grants criteria. 
 
Trowbridge Town Council had requested £1050 to contribute towards Park Yoga 
events. The Board discussed the number of people taking part in previous 
events, with some members stating they would prefer such projects be funded 
by the Town Council directly. 
 
On the motion of Councillor Mel Jacob, seconded by Councillor Jo Trigg, it was 
then, 
 
Resolved: 
To award £1050.00 to Trowbridge Town Council. 

 
Reason: 
The application met the grants criteria. 
 
The Monday Wednesday Club had requested £500 to contribute towards 
subsidised trips for older people. It was explained that prior to the covid 
lockdown there had been such trips but there had not been any since that time, 
with the club providing opportunities to vulnerable adults, many with disabilities. 
 
On the motion of Councillor Stewart Palmen, seconded by Councillor Jo Trigg, it 
was then, 
 
Resolved: 
To award £500.00 to the Monday Wednesday Club. 

 
Reason: 
The application met the grants criteria. 
 
Youth Grants 
 
Trowbridge Town Council had requested £1344.62 to contribute towards the 
holding of an Urban festival event. The Board was informed about the idea had 
arisen from discussions with young people and involved working with the child 
wellbeing group and Wiltshire College. Some members again stated they would 
prefer such projects be funded by the Town Council directly. There was support 
for the project to take place in Stallards Park, which some considered 
underutilised as a space. 
 
On the motion of Councillor Mel Jacob, seconded by Councillor Jo Trigg, it was 
then, 
 
Resolved: 
To award £1344.62 to Trowbridge Town Council. 

 
 

Page 13



Page 6 of 7 
 
 

Reason: 
The application met the grants criteria. 
 
Trowbridge Athletic had requested £500 to contribute towards the purchase of 
kits and other supplies. It was noted that the club had been set up by young 
people directly, including working with the FA and self funding initial work. There 
was discussion around where the club played, and the Director for Leisure, 
Culture and Communities provided his details to the applicants. 
 
On the motion of Councillor Edward Kirk, seconded by Councillor Jo Trigg, it 
was then, 
 
Resolved: 
To award £500.00 to the Trowbridge Athletic. 

 
Reason: 
The application met the grants criteria. 
 
Splash Community First had requested £5000 to contribute towards Splash in 
Trowbridge, providing voluntary youth intervention. On the motion of Councillor 
Antonio Piazza, seconded by Councillor Jo Trigg, it was then, 
 
Resolved: 
To award £5000.00 to the Splash Community First. 

 
Reason: 
The application met the grants criteria. 
 
Wiltshire Arts Climate Action had requested £5000 to contribute towards a set of 
activities to create collaborative and large scale art works and delivering art into 
public spaces in the Trowbridge Area. Details were provided of training people 
to deliver the programme, which would have an initial theme of climate issues 
but would then expand. It was stated that the plan was to then roll out the project 
to other areas in future years. 
 
On the motion of Councillor Mel Jacob, seconded by Councillor Stewart Palmen, 
and subject to matched funding being in place before the funds were released, it 
was then, 
 
Resolved: 
To award £5000.00 to the Wiltshire Arts Climate Action. 

 
Reason: 
The application met the grants criteria. 

23   Future Highstreets and Local Economy 

 Rory Bowen, Economic Development Service Manager, delivered a presentation 

Page 14



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

on updates regarding the Future High Streets Fund and the Wiltshire Towns 
programme. 
 
It was explained the Future High Streets Fund was in the delivery phase, with 
work around Church Street/Unio
[...]
ts investment. They take a long term view to invest in prevention
and early intervention, focusing on tackling inequalities and improving social mobility.

Page 70



Local Priorities

Youth engagement, employment and positive activity opportunities

Addressing climate change

 Supporting positive mental health and wellbeing

Supporting low income individuals and families

The Trowbridge Area Board reviewed available local data and evidence and integrated this
with local knowledge and community conversation to agree the following local priority
themes. The Area Board has undertaken a series of more specific local actions to positively
address them, including the key achievements below:

An Area board grant  helped Families Out Loud , an organisation who 
supports families of drug & alcohol users in Wiltshire, to continue their 
support work with around 28 clients. The grants also contributed to a much
needed professional email system, and new equipment for their craft stall 

The Amber foundation supports  up-to 30 young people, with complex
challenges. Through Area Board grants  Amber were able to provide workshops
on topics like Managing stress and uncertainty ,healthy relationships and adult
literacy and numeracy. They also refurbished 2 shower rooms and bedrooms, one
resident commented," My bedroom is a nicer place to be-its made a big
difference."

Trowbridge Environmental Community run GROW, a community project at Gloucester
Road allotments and came to the Area Board needing  tools. Participants of GROW work
together to plant, nurture and harvest vegetables.  As part of its activities, the group
aims to reuse and repurpose materials needed eg as plant supports. The project also
tends and maintains a wildlife area on the allotments increasing  biodiversity.

Trowbridge Debt Advice Service were granted money to  replace and increase  IT
equipment to support  the increased the number of Debt Advisors to keep pace with 
 client demand. 3 machines will become  "Kio
[...]
tshire Council 
 

 

 9. Date of next meeting: As the next Area Board is scheduled for 6th July, consensus of the group was late June.   
                                         JM later confirmed room now booked for 29th June – West Wilts Hybrid meeting room, County Hall, 10am 

P
age 95



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Election of the Chairman
	4 Minutes
	6 Chairman's Updates
	Cost of Living Update - Briefing Note
	Independent Visitor Scheme - Briefing Note
	Multiply online courses - Briefing note
	PCC - Quarterly Performance Update
	PCC - Rural Crime Survey information and link

	7 Scottish & Southern Electricity Priority Service
	8 Partner and Community Updates
	Healthwatch Wiltshire - Update
	Community First - Update
	Community First - Appendix 1
	Community First - Appendix 2
	Community First - Appendix 3
	Community First - Appendix 4
	Community First - Appendix 5
	Community First - Appendix 6
	Age UK Wiltshire - Update

	9 Area Board End of Year Report and Outside Bodies
	Outside Bodies - Report
	Outside Bodies - Appendix.A appointments
	Outside Bodies - Appendix.B LHFIG ToR

	11 Area Board Funding
	12 Local Highways and Footway Improvement Group (LHFIG)



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Trowbridge Area Board 

Place: Conference Suite - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, 

BA14 8JN 

Date:  6 July 2023 

Start Time: 6.30 pm 

Finish Time: 9.05 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kieran Elliott, Democracy Manager (Democratic Services), 01225 718504 or 
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Daniel Cave, Cllr Antonio Piazza (Chairman), Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Horace Prickett, 
Cllr Mel Jacob, Cllr Edward Kirk, Cllr Jo Trigg (Vice-Chairman) and Cllr David Vigar 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
  
Liam Cripps – Strategic Engagement & Partnership Manager 
Kieran Elliott – Democracy Manager (Democratic Services) 
David Redfern – Director - Leisure, Culture and Communities 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Andy Lemon 
Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Station Manager Robbie MacPherson 
 
Total in attendance: 17 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

25   Election of the Chairman 

 Nominations were sought for a Chairman for the forthcoming year. 
 
Councillor Antonio Piazza was nominated by Councillor Daniel Cave, seconded 
by Councillor Edward Kirk. 
 
Councillor Jo Trigg was nominated by Councillor Mel Jacob, seconded by 
Councillor David Vigar. 
 
In accordance with procedure following a tied vote, there was a coin toss to 
break the deadlock, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To appoint Councillor Antonio Piazza as Chairman for the forthcoming 
year. 

26   Election of the Vice-Chairman 

 On the nomination of Councillor Edward Kirk, seconded by Councillor Horace 
Prickett, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To appoint Councillor Jo Trigg as Vice-Chair for the forthcoming year. 

27   Apologies 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Stewart Palmen. 

28   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2023 were presented for 
consideration, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
To approve and sign as a true and correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 16 March 2023. 

29   Declarations of Interest 

 In relation to Item 35 – Area Board Funding – Councillor Jo Trigg declared an 
Other Registerable Interest in relation to the grant relating to Trowbridge Future, 
for which she is Chair of Trustees, and in relation to the grant from Families Out 
Loud, for which she is an ambassador. In accordance with the constitution and 



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

the scheme of sub-delegation, a dispensation was provided by the Democracy 
Manager (Democratic Services) to enable Councillor Trigg to remain in the 
room for the entirety of the items, however she did not cast a vote. 

30   Chairman's Updates 

 Updates were provided through the Chair as detailed in the agenda papers. It 
was also noted that the Local Plan Review was to be considered by Cabinet on 
11 July 2023, and then Council on 18 July 2023, with details affecting the 
Trowbridge Community Area. 

31   Scottish & Southern Electricity Priority Service 

 The Board received a presentation from Melanie Grace, Scottish and Southern 
Electric, regarding their Priority Service. 
 
It was explained that regardless of the individual provider Scottish & Southern 
Electric were responsible for the electricity infrastructure in the area. The Priority 
Service identified those most vulnerable during a power cut such as those with 
medical needs or older and vulnerable. Responses could then take place, such 
as visiting and providing hot water, putting in emergency generators, and also to 
prepare for planned outages of the network. The emergency number 105 was 
highlighted to report outages. The service also had a community fund to award 
grants once a year.  
 
The board discussed the presentation. It was confirmed that a small amount 
from electricity bills went toward paying for the service, with fines and incentives 
from the Ombudsman OfGem to encourage performance. As part of 
engagement with OfGem monies were given to charities to provide generators, 
advisors, and other matters. The resilience and vulnerability fund also dealt with 
other matters such contributing toward flood defences. Matched funding was not 
required, with grants up to £10k in usual circumstances, but could be higher. 
 
The Board thanked Melanie for the update on the service. 
 
 
 

32   Partner and Community Updates 

 Updates from partners were received as follows: 
 

i. Wiltshire Police 
The written update was noted. Inspector Andy Lemon was in attendance 
and provided further details on local policing, road safety and priorities of 
the Chief Constable. He stated he would see if the Chief Constable could 
attend the next meeting on 5 October 2023. 
 
The Board discussed the update. The Chairman thanked local officers for 



Page 4 of 7 
 
 

swift action with recent Traveller siting on Elizabeth Fields, and there 
were other comments supportive of the local PCSO team, reporting 
speeding, and that PCSOs were not currently contracted for night shift 
work. 
 
There was discussion of response to anti-social behaviour in the town 
centre, with it being stated the team at Headquarters would be 
responsible for assessing whether an officer needed to attend without 
consultation with the community policing teams, and the lack of 
satisfaction from the Chamber of Commerce would be passed on to 
them. 

 
ii. Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

The written update was noted. Station Manager Robbie MacPherson was 
in attendance and provided details of recent incidents, concerns over e-
scooter battery issues, ongoing safe and well visits, and that recruitment 
to the local team had been good. There was an open day being held on 
Saturday 5 August 2023. 

 
iii. BSW Together (Integrated Care System) 

The Area Board noted a written update attached to the agenda. 
 
iv. Community First 

The Area Board noted a written update attached to the agenda. 
 

v. Healthwatch Wiltshire 
The Area Board noted a written update attached to the agenda. 

 
vi. AgeUK Wiltshire 

The Area Board noted a written update attached to the agenda. 
 

vii. Child Friendly Trowbridge 
Councillor Trigg provided an update on behalf of Child Friendly 
Trowbridge, providing details of the most recent meeting.  
 

viii. Trowbridge Future 
Meg Aubrey provided an update from Trowbridge Future, stating there 
would be an annual report at the next meeting. It was stated that high 
numbers were interacting through the community hub in the Shires, that a 
Kindness Café would be opened soon in Longfield following ones in 
Seymour and Studley Green, and they continued to work in partnership 
with the council and local groups on several projects, such as community 
fridges, with a increase in concerns relating to mental health. 
 

ix. Town and Parish Council Updates 
No updates had been received. The Board discussed further attempts to 
encourage engagement from the parish councils, with the Chair to write 
to the councils involved.  



Page 5 of 7 
 
 

33   Area Board End of Year Report and Outside Bodies 

 Liam Cripps, Strategic Engagement and Partnerships Manager, presented an 
end of year report as set out in the agenda. This included details of the work 
undertaken with partners, funds invested by the Board and the total amount 
spent on projects within the community as a result. It also included 
achievements relating to Area Board priorities, details on engagement activities, 
and information relating to future priorities. 
 
Members provided updates relating to the five priorities agreed last year with 
work from Members, Officers, partners, voluntary groups, and others, noting 
things such as more free events in the Town Park run by the Town Council, 
youth focused  and mental health projects funded by the Board, growth in 
operations at the Chamber of Commerce, and work on tree planting and wild 
flowering. 
 
There was a discussion on whether to update the list of priorities to reference to 
support for ‘underrepresented groups’, which priority would be appropriate and if 
the term was appropriately defined. It was agreed to agree the priorities as 
currently listed, subject to any later agreement by Board members.  
 
It was agreed to circulate the list of priorities after the meeting and reach 
agreement on which Member would be assigned to each priority. 
 
It was confirmed there was no need for an appointment to Trowbridge Future as 
two Members were already Trustees. 
 
It was therefore, 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) To note the Terms of Reference for the LHFIG as set out in Appendix B, 
attached to the agenda. 
 

2) To appoint all councillors to the Local Highways and Footway 
Improvement Group. 

 
3) To confirm the local priorities as follows, subject to agreement by Board 

Members to any alterations. 
 

i) Supporting low-income individuals and families  
ii) Youth engagement, employment and positive activity opportunities 
iii) Supporting positive mental health and wellbeing 
iv) Supporting the local economy 
v) Addressing climate change & Protecting Green Spaces 

34   Questions on Trowbridge Leisure 

 David Redfern, Director of Leisure, Culture, and Communities, was in 



Page 6 of 7 
 
 

attendance and provided a brief update relating to the recent announcement of a 
preferred location for the planned Trowbridge Leisure Centre. He stated that 
responses had been generally supportive, though some had been disappointed 
around omission of certain elements in the plans. He drew attention to the youth 
specific survey which had been undertaken as part of the planning process, as a 
result of queries from the Board to identify youth focused provision. 
 
It was confirmed the council was in talks regarding how the space currently at 
Clarendon might be used in future. Details were provided on the extent of sports 
hall provision in Trowbridge, which was higher than most areas. 
 
The Board discussed the update, and it was confirmed youth provision was 
catered for in the new facility plans, and a business case was being prepared for 
presentation to Cabinet. There was discussion of the ongoing use of the Castle 
Place facilities. 
 
The Board thanked David Redfern for his update.  

35   Area Board Funding 

 Community Grants 
An application from the Friends of the Down Cemetery was considered for £500 
towards a new strimmer. 
 
On the motion of Councillor Edward Kirk, seconded by Councillor Mel Jacob, it 
was, 
 
Resolved: 
To award £500.00 to the Friends of the Down Cemetery. 

 
Reason: 
The application met the grants criteria. 
 
An application from Trowbridge Future was considered for £5000 towards the 1 
Mill Street Project. It was stated the funding was for equipment identified as 
necessary through consultation. 
 
On the motion of Councillor Mel Jacob, seconded by Councillor David Vigar, it 
was, 
 
Resolved: 
To award £5000.00 to Trowbridge Future. 

 
Reason: 
The application met the grants criteria. 
 
Older and Vulnerable Adults Grants 
An application from Families Out Loud was considered for £4993 towards client 



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

support in Trowbridge. Details were provided of plans to increase funding, a 
600% increase in clients, and of the 121 family counselling and face to face 
support provided by the volunteers. There was discussion of plans develop 
some youth specific support. 
 
On the motion of Councillor Antonio Piazza, seconded by Councillor Daniel 
Cave, and following acceptance of suggestion to split the funding source, it was, 

 
Resolved: 
To award £4993.00 to Families Out Loud, with 70% to be provided from the 
Older and Vulnerable Adults funding, and 30% from the Youth Grants 
funding. 

 
Reason: 
The application met the grants criteria. 
 

36   Local Highways and Footway Improvement Group (LHFIG) 

 The notes of the meeting held on 27 April 2023 were received. 
 
After discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the notes and recommendations of the meeting held on 27 
April 2023. 
 
There was also a discussion relating to the recommendations of the LHFIG 
meeting held on 29 June 2023, which had not been included within the agenda 
or supplementary papers. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was agreed to hold a short extraordinary 
meeting on the rising of Full Council on 18 July 2023, to enable all the 
recommendations to be publicised in the event any representations were to be 
made regarding them. 

37   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 


